
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 22nd March, 2021 at 5.30 pm 

via Remote Video Link 

 
 
Councillors: Tony Bevis (Chairman) 

Brian Donnelly (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Matthew Allen 
Roy Cornell 
Michael Croker 
Billy Greening 
Frances Haigh 
Nigel Jupp 
Tim Lloyd 
 

Roger Noel 
Josh Potts 
Jack Saheid 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

Glen Chipp 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 3 - 8 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 

 

5.   Corporate Plan Priorities Finance & Performance Report Q3 9 - 36 

 To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

6.   Sustainable Travel Task & Finish Group  

 To agree the membership of the Sustainable Travel Task & Finish Group 
 

 

7.   HDC Property Investments  

 To receive a presentation by the Head of Property & Facilities 
 

 

8.   Work Programme 37 - 38 

 To receive and discuss the Work Programme and any suggestion forms that 
have been submitted 
 

 

9.   Cabinet Forward Plan 39 - 44 

 To receive and note the Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

 

10.   Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 JANUARY 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tony Bevis (Chairman), Brian Donnelly (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Roy Cornell, Michael Croker, Frances Haigh, 
Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Roger Noel, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid, 
David Skipp, Ian Stannard and James Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Billy Greening 
  
Also Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess, Lynn Lambert, Claire Vickers 

 

SO/44   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 23 November 2020 and 7 December 2020 
were approved and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

SO/45   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

SO/46   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Following a reconstitution of the West Sussex Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet Members were no longer able to sit of this 
Committee. Following this, Councillor Youtan had to resign from the Committee 
and had been replaced by Councillor Noel. 
 

SO/47   REPORT OF THE OFF STREET PARKING TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
The first report of the Off Street Parking Task & Finish Group had been 

considered by Council on 9 December.  This report recommended that the 

Council develop its own Parking Standards matrix to inform the allocation of 

parking provision for new development, thus allowing decisions to diverge from 

the criteria set by WSCC Highways Authority.  Council had resolved that the 

report should be taken back to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for further 

consideration before being brought to a future Council meeting.  

The Off Street Parking Task & Finish Group presented their amended report to 

the Committ
[...]
 same site. 

ix) Two cycle racks to be provided for each new unit. 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 January 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

x) Developers must be made aware that they are responsible for 

providing appropriate off street car parking and not relying on 

street parking for their new builds. 

REASON 

To develop a Parking Standards matrix for Horsham District Council to 

ensure the provision of adequate off street parking for new development. 

 

SO/48   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL BUDGET 2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources provided a summary of the 2021/22 

Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy to 2024/25. 

The Council had restructured the Council’s services in 2020/21 to reduce 

expenditure. The net budget requirement would be higher for 2021/22 than 

2020/21 due to the impact of Covid-19. However, the Council had been able to 

set a balanced budget for the year due to the receipt of some additional 

Government funding. 

The level of Council Tax for 2021/22 was proposed to be the highest permitted, 

without referendum, whilst remaining in the lowest quartile nationally and the 

lowest in West Sussex. 

The Director of Corporate Resources provided an overview of the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy. It was projected that the Council would have budget deficits 

due to the uncertainty of Government funding and the ongoing pandemic. 

The Committee noted the contents of the report and requested The Head of 

Property & Facilities attend the next meeting to receive questions on property 

investment. 

 

SO/49   PDAG REVIEW UPDATE 
 
At a meeting of Governance Committee on 14 December 2020 the decision 

was made to ask Overview & Scrutiny to provide their thoughts on the review 

before any decisions were made. 

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Committee with the findings 

of the Policy Development Advisory Group (PDAG) review.  

The two HDC Graduates that had helped undertake the review provided the 

Committee with a detailed breakdown of responses from Members and Officers 

to the survey and interviews that had been carried out. 

The key findings had been that the majority of respondents would like to see 

some form of change to the system and that policies and reports would benefit 

from being taken to PDAGs earlier. 

Page 5



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 January 2021 

 

 
4 

The Graduates presented five questions to the Committee that would be 

answered via email at a later date. 

 

SO/50   AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 
The Head of Housing & Community Services presented an overview on 

Affordable Housing and the types of tenure available within Horsham District. 

The Committee noted the contents of the presentation. 

 

SO/51   WORK PROGRAMME - SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
Following the adoption of the Horsham Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 

Plan a suggestion was put forward by Councillor Croker to form a Sustainable 

Travel Task & Finish Group. 

The Committee agreed to remove the third bullet point for the proposed 

scope/Focus of the review on the suggestion form as it was deemed to no 

longer be necessary.  

All Members would be contacted following the meeting to register interest in 

becoming a Member of the Task & Finish Group. 

 RESOLVED 

 That the Sustainable Travel Task & Finish Group be formed. 

 

SO/52   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee noted the content of the Work Programme. 
 

SO/53   CABINET AGENDA - 28 JANUARY 2021 
 
The Committee noted the content of the Cabinet agenda. 
 

SO/54   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plan was noted by the Committee. 
 

SO/55   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.21 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 January 2021 

5 

 

 
5 

 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 


 Date of meeting 22nd March 2021 

 By Director of Corporate Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not exempt 
 

REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE IN 2020/21 

Executive Summary 

This report gives the Overview and Scrutiny Committee information to help it carry out its 
role of monitoring the internal and external delivery of services. The Council uses 
corporate performance indicators, financial reporting, monitoring of corporate plan actions 
and review of progress against key corporate projects to show progress. 
 
An analysis of performance indicators shows 64% within target and 13% close to target, 
and 23% below target. The continued impact of COVID-19 can be seen in a number of 
those KPIs where targets have not been met, especially those related to Leisure and 
Culture and Parking. 
 

The financial performance is forecast at Month 10 of the 2020/21 financial year. Officers 
currently forecast a year-end revenue deficit of £5.4m.   

Income remains significantly reduced by the impact of Covid-19, with parking particularly 
affected. This together with the contractual expenditure obligations in leisure services 
make up around three quarters of the forecast overspend. The one-off Government grants 
for additional Covid-19 expenditure and income loss, together with the actions taken by 
officers to reduce expenditure, including the restructure, mean that the overall funding 
position of the Council is currently on course to be a small surplus for 2020/21.  

Capital expenditure at Month 10 was £4.5m (50%) of the £8.9m capital programme. By 
comparison, spend on capital was £6.9m (32%) of the £21.7m programme at same period 
in 2019/20, which ended the year at £9.8m (45%).  An outturn of £5.7m or 64% is forecast 
by officers. The impact of Covid-19 continues to subdue some capital expenditure and 
officers remain generally over-optimistic on delivery of the capital programme during the 
year. 

Work still continues on key tracked projects and Corporate Plan actions. There are 
currently 14 Corporate Plan actions are currently on hold due to the impact of Covid-19 but 
7 have now been completed which includes the adoption of the local cycling and walking 
plan. Of the 56 Corporate Plan actions progressing includes a programme of support for 
the retail sector in our market towns and high streets with funding of 80K awarded from the 
Strategic Investment Fund for a training and grants package; work on the launch of 
kerbside collections of WEEE, textiles and batteries in the summer of 2022. The Green 
agenda is continuing to make good progress, five grants were awarded in November to 
local groups the second round of grants will be considered in March 2021.  

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

To enable Overview and Scrutiny to carry out its Constitutional role of monitoring the 
delivery of internal and external services and scrutinise any part of the Council’s work. 

 
Consultation: Senior Leadership Team, Cabinet Members. Director of Corporate 
Resources 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Jane Eaton, Corporate Director of Resources. 01403 215302 

 

Background Papers: 

Appendix A: Key performance indicators Q3 
Appendix B: Budget monitoring and forecast outturn summary April 2020 to January 2021  
Appendix C: Capital budget monitoring and forecast outturn at M10 
Appendix D: Revenue budget monitoring and forecast outturn at M10 
Appendix E: Corporate Plan update Q3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Appendix A 

Key Performance Indicators Report  

Q3 September – December 2020 
 

 

 

33 KPI’s  

 

 

22 with a target  

 

 

11 data only  

Of the 22 with targets   23% (5/22)     13% (3/22)     64% (14/22)      

 
(This includes two KPIs where we are still awaiting confirmation - Leisu
[...]
er-than-usual contamination rate. 
Collection operatives are regularly 
reminded to reject bins and empty 
water from the hopper.  

PP08 Number of FOI requests received 201 213  
 

Information from Data Protection 
Officer 

PP09 % of FOI requests responded to within 20 days 96% 98% 85% 
 

Information from Data Protection 
Officer 

PP10 Number of complaints received 69 60  
 

 

PS11c Total sickness (excluding leavers sickness) 6.38 6.02 7 
 

Sickness absence is well managed and 
continues on a downward trend, in 
particular for long term absences, with 
short term absences stable on a 2 day 
plateau on average. 

P
age 15



4 

Code Short Name 
Q3 2019/20 Q3 2020/21 

Notes 
Value Value Target Status 

SSC9a No. of fly tipping incidents 284 310  
 

During the COVID-19 pandemic, we 
have seen a steady increase in the 
reporting of fly tipping incidents, 
particularly during the lockdown 
periods and the tier system and this 
trend has continued.  Whilst the 

HWRS centres were open during this 
reporting period, the main materials 
fly tipped are believed to be 
commercial building materials.   
 
WSCC are proposing to move to an 
online booking system in April for 
HWRS’s. 

SSC9b No. of fly tipping enforcement notices 17 8  
 

This figure relates to the number of 
yellow warning notices issued which is 
based on finding evidence and we 
have seen a reduction in evidence 
being found at these incidents, 
particularly where commercial building 
materials have been fly tipped which 

has led to a reduction in the number 
of notices being issued. 

VE01a 
Percentage of total HDC owned and managed 
commercial and industrial estate space occupied 

99.75% 99.51% 95% 
 

Occupancy percentage of 98.69% for 
January 2021 with the following four 
voids: 
 
• St Peter’s Hall  
• RAFA Club Building  
• Second Floor Park House  
• Unit 25 Lintot Square  
 

VE01b 
Income from HDC owned and managed commercial 
and industrial estate space 

£3,547,542 £3,751,374 £3,547,
[...]
end outturn is 0.20% 

LGSS04a Collection: Council Tax 85.56% 84.66% 85.56% 
 

There has been a further decrease in 
comparison between collection rates 
for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

P
age 17



6 

Code Short Name 
Q3 2019/20 Q3 2020/21 

Notes 
Value Value Target Status 

 
The service will look at proactive 
recovery action in the absence of any 
further court dates this year. 

LGSS04b Collection: NNDR 81.85% 80.59% 81.85% 
 

The gap between collection rates as a 
comparison to 2019/20 has increase 
again. This new lockdown will be 
placing significant pressure on 
customers again. 
 
The service will look at proactive 
recovery action in the absence of any 
further court dates this year. 

 
  

P
age 18



        Budget Monitoring and Forecast Outturn – April to January 2021 
Highlight report – 14 February 2021 

 

ACTION: No direct action required - to note only 

    

 

              

       

  

Monthly Summary:  The forecast overspend for the year is £5.4m.  Aside from the movements in month for restructure forecasts, which are now all in the budget, the Parking 
income forecast reduced further by £0.25m. We will be able to claim 75% of the decrease in parking income under the income loss grant scheme.  Some improvement in 
development income was forecast. The overall funding positon is forecast to be a small surplus, as a result of one-off grants, especially from the loss of income grant scheme. 
There is risk on debt income. Capital expenditure remains subdued due to the impact of Covid-19.  

Revenue Outturn Forecast:    

 Outturn Forecast  £000s 

Chief Executive  (61) 

Resources (incl parking)  2,825 

Community and Culture  2,165 

Place  467 

Total overspend / (surplus)       5,396 

 

 

 

 

 

Capital outturn forecast:                     

Budget holders are forecasting a full year spend of £5.7m 

(64% of budget), a reduction of £1.05m from last month, 

but requiring spend of £1.2m in the final two months.  

 

Expenditure and Inco
[...]
ment the Town 
Centre Vision for Horsham.  

Strategic Planning The draft Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan has been 
now been adopted following Cabinet meeting on 26 November 
2020. 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed on 25 January to 
establish a Sustainable Travel Task & Finish Group to examine: 
 
 - How HDC assesses the benefits to the local economy, residents, 
workers and visitors of enabling more walking, cycling and other 
micro mobility modes e.g. mobility scooters, e-scooters 
- How well HDC systems, policies and resources meet the 
emerging sustainable travel requirements of NPPF, CWIS, Gear 
Change, and the WSCC Walking and Cycling strategy. 
The draft Public Realm Strategy is nearing completion and a 
report will be submitted to Cabinet on 25 March recommending 
adoption. 
 
Next steps: Deliver the Forum/Blackhorse Way crossing/West 
Walk improvement scheme; Develop detailed design options for 
the Carfax. 
 
  

Support Horsham 
businesses with their plans  

Economic 
Development 

This project has been postponed awaiting a full understanding of 
Horsham town’s economic situation as we come out of lockdown.  

P
age 27



4 

Theme Measure of Success Activities and Projects Status Icon Theme assigned to Progress update 

for designating the Town 
Centre etc. 

The Viability of a BID will be reviewed Jan -March 2022 

Improve the car parks in 
Horsham and continue to 
enhance rural car parking 
to improve access to our 
town and village centres. 

 
Parking and Waste The car parks selected for investment for 2020/21 following the 

capital project review are near completion. The remaining car 
parks within the programme have been reprioritised for the 
following years. 

A thriving economy Tourism’s contribution to 
the economy, employment 
and quality of life is 
maximised 

Develop the District’s 
identity as an appealing 
destination for visitors. 

 
Economic 
Development 

Supporting planning proposals for visitor 
accommodation
[...]
utive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  The notice also includes details of 
other decisions the Council intends to make. 
 
The reports and any background documents that have been used to inform the decisions will be available on the Council’s website 
(www.horsham.gov.uk) or by contacting Committee Services at the Council Offices. 
  
Whilst the majority of the Council’s business will be open to the public, there will be occasions when the business to be considered contains 
confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information.  This is formal notice under the 2012 Regulations that part or all of the reports on the 
decisions referred to in the schedule may be private because they contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  
 
If you wish to make representations about why part or all of the papers should be open to the public, please contact Committee Services at least 10 
working days before the date on which the decision is to be taken. 
 
If you wish to make representations to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member about the proposed decisions, please contact Committee Services to make your 
request. 
 
Please note that the decision date given in this notice may be subject to change. 
 
To contact Committee Services: 
E-mail: :  committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Tel: 01403 215123 

Published on 01 March 2021 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 9

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/
mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
What is a Key Decision? 
 

A key decision is an executive decision which, is likely –  
 
(i) to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s 
budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or  
 
(ii) to be significant in terms of its effects on c
[...]

P
age 43



 
 Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 

decision 
Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private 

Contact Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
(NB include name, title and email address) 

 

14.   Annual update to the Pay Policy 
Statement - Financial Year 2021/22 
 

Council 
 

23 Jun 2021 Open 
 

Robert Laban, Head of HR & OD 
robert.laban@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets 
(Councillor Paul Clarke) 
 

15.   Grounds Maintenance Contract 
Award 
 

Cabinet 
 

23 Sep 2021 Part exempt 
 

Vicky Wise, Head of Leisure and Culture 
Vicky.Wise@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture (Councillor Jonathan 
Chowen) 
 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Corporate Plan Priorities Finance & Performance Report Q3
	Appendix A KPIReportQ3 2021 (7)
	Appendix B M10 Highlight Report OS
	Appendix C - M10 Capital
	Appendix D M10 Revenue Budget_Report
	Appendix E Corporate Plan update Q3 2021

	8 Work Programme
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 MARCH 2021

Present:

SO/56

Councillors: Tony Bevis (Chairman), Brian Donnelly (Vice-Chairman),
Matthew Allen, Roy Cornell, Michael Croker, Billy Greening,
Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Roger Noel, Josh Potts,
Jack Saheid, David Skipp, Ian Stannard and James Wright

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 Janurary 2021 were approved by the
Committee and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.

SO/57

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

SO/58

ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman announced that items 7 and 8 on the agenda would swap
positions as item 7 would likely need to be discussed in exempt session.

SO/59

CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES FINANCE & PERFORMANCE REPORT
Q3
The Director of Corporate Resources provided an overview of the Corporate
Plan Priorities Finance and Performance report.
64% of performance indicators were within target with 13% close to target and
23% below target. Many performance indicators that were below target were
due to the impact of COVID-19, especially targets relating to Leisure and
Culture, and Parking.
It was reported that there was a forecast of a year-end revenue deficit of £5.4m.
Income had been reduced due to the impact of COVID-19. Parking and
contractual expenditure obligations in leisure services made up roughly three
quarters of the forecasted overspend.
One-off grants provided by central government to help cover the additional
expenditure during the COVID-19 pandemic together with actions taken by
officers to reduce expenditure meant the overall funding position of HDC would
be on course to be a small surplus for 2020/21.
Work had continued for key tracked projects and Corporate Plan actions. 14
Corporate Plan actions were on hold due to the impact of COVID-19 but 7 of
these had since been completed.

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 March 2021

The Green Agenda was reported to have been making good progress with five
grants being awarded in November 2002 to local groups.
Members noted the contents of the report.
SO/60

SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL TASK & FINISH GROUP
It was agreed that the Membership of the Sustainable Travel Task & Finish
group would be:
Cllr Bob Platt
Cllr Gordon Lindsay
Cllr Michael Croker
Cllr Ruth Fletcher
Cllr Tim Lloyd
Cllr Tony Hogben
The first meeting of the Group would be organised in the following weeks.

SO/61

WORK PROGRAMME
The Work Programme Suggestion form that had been received was deferred
until the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to allow
Members to receive Legal Advice regarding the subject matter.

SO/62

HDC PROPERTY INVESTMENTS
RESOLVED
To exclude the press and public under section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972 from this item of business on the grounds that
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (Paragraph 3
– information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information)).

SO/63

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
The Committee noted the content of the Forward Plan.

SO/64

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.16 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

2

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 March 2021

3

CHAIRMAN

3

